(Presented in INR Lakhs except share data and EPS)

28. Fair Value

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalent   2,436.78   32.01   2,436.78   32.01

Other financial assets   796.08   795.50   796.08   795.50

Financial liabilities

Borrowings   15,076.77   15,492.50   15,076.77   15,492.50

Trade payables   382.28   285.34   382.28   285.34

Other financial liabilities   157.29   120.26   157.29   120.26

29 Fair Value Hierarchy

30. Financial risk management objectives and policies

A Market risk

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency sensitivity

Interest rate risk

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on Company's profit before tax.

Increase/decrease
in percentage

Effect on profit before
tax

31 March 2025 0.5%   (46.77)

-0.5%   46.77

31 March 2024 0.5%   (43.85)
-0.5%   43.85

The Company’s principal financial liabilities, comprise of other payables and borrowings. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company’s operations. The
Company’s principal financial assets include security deposits and cash and cash equivalents which are part of the Company's operations.

The Company is exposed to market risk and liquidity risk. The policies and procedures considered by Company’s senior management to oversee the management of these risks have
been summarised below.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk